District

BBB1
BBB1
BBB1
BBB2
BBB2
BBB3

BCT1

BCT1

BCT2
BCT2

REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES & POLLING DISTRICTS 2007: RETURNING OFFICER’S PROPOSALS

Ward

Bromley-By-Bow
Bromley-By-Bow
Bromley-By-Bow
Bromley-By-Bow
Bromley-By-Bow
Bromley-By-Bow

Blackwall & Cubitt Town

Blackwall & Cubitt Town

Blackwall & Cubitt Town
Blackwall & Cubitt Town

Elector
Count

1167
1183
1022
1693
1688
1191

2114

1306
1073
1060

Polling Place

proposed changes shaded in yellow

Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street
Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street
Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street
Clara Grant Primary School, Knapp Road Entrance
Clara Grant Primary School, Knapp Road Entrance

Marner Primary School, Devas Street

Llic CENTRE 316 Poplar High St, Ditchburn St
Entrance
Llic CENTRE 316 Poplar High St, Ditchburn St
Entrance

The Gallery Jack Dash House, 2 Lawn House Close
The Gallery Jack Dash House, 2 Lawn House Close

RO Comments

no change

no change

no change

) additional polling station to be

) accommodated here; increased electorate
no change

) additional polling station to be accommodated here;

) reallocate some electors to BCT2 & new BCT5
) reallocate electors between polling stations; anticipated
) significant increase in electorate



BCT3
BCT3
BCT4
BCT5
BE1
BE2
BE2
BE3
BE4
BGN1
BGN2
BGN2
BGN3
BGNS3
BGN4
BGN4
BGS1
BGS2
BGS2
BGS2
BGS3
BGS3
BGS4
BW1
BW1
BW2
BW2
BW3
BW4
EIL1
EIL2

Blackwall & Cubitt Town
Blackwall & Cubitt Town
Blackwall & Cubitt Town
Blackwall & Cubitt Town
Bow East

Bow East

Bow East

Bow East

Bow East

Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green North
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bethnal Green South
Bow West

Bow West

Bow West

Bow West

Bow West

Bow West

East India & Lansbury
East India & Lansbury

1550
1530
1638

2203
1190
1154
1738
1886
1165
1510
1494
976
943
1333
1311
1456
1471
1537
1321
1204
906
1198
1395
1381
1235
1170
1182
1751
2052
1184

Cubitt Town Infants School, Manchester Road
Cubitt Town Infants School, Manchester Road

St. Luke’s C.E. Primary School, Saunders Ness Road
Tower Hamlets Town Hall

Portacabin Adjacent To, Winford House ,

Old Peoples’ Club, 41 Wrights Road

Old Peoples’ Club, 41 Wrights Road

Bow IDEA store

Bow Sec. School (Paton Close), Bow Road Entrance
Pritchards Rd Day Centre, Pritchards Rd Marion Place
St. Elizabeth’s RC Primary School, Bonner Road
St. Elizabeth’s RC Primary School, Bonner Road
Lawdale Primary School, Mansford Street

Lawdale Primary School, Mansford Street
Oaklands Secondary School, Old Bethnal Green Rd
Oaklands Secondary School, Old Bethnal Green Rd
Hague Primary School, Wilmot Street

John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street

John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street

John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street

Stewart Headlam Primary School, Tapp Street
Stewart Headlam Primary School, Tapp Street
Whitechapel Sports Centre, Durward Street
Chisenhale Primary School, Chisenhale Road
Chisenhale Primary School, Chisenhale Road

Olga Primary School, Lanfranc Road

Olga Primary School, Lanfranc Road

Central Foundation Sec. School, College Terrace
Malmesbury Primary School, Coborn Street

St. Saviour’s Primary School, Chrisp Street
Bygrove Primary School, Bygrove Street

) reallocate some electors to BCT4

)

additional polling station

new polling district & polling place; increased electorate
additional Portacabin to provide 2 polling stations
no change

no change

more suitable venue to replace Bow Community Hall
additional polling station; space available
no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

)

) reallocate electors between polling

) stations if necessary

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

additional polling station; space available
additional polling station, space available
no change



EIL3
EIL4
EIL4
EIL5
LI
LI2
LI2
LI3
LI3
L4
LI4
MEE1
MEE2
MEE2
MEES3
MEES3
MEE4
MEE4
MGT1
MGT1
MGT2
MGT3
MGT3
MGT4
MGT4
MI1
MI1
Mi2
Mi2
Mi2
MI3

East India & Lansbury
East India & Lansbury
East India & Lansbury
East India & Lansbury
Limehouse
Limehouse
Limehouse
Limehouse
Limehouse
Limehouse
Limehouse

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End East

Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Mile End & Globetown
Millwall

Millwall

Millwall

Millwall

Millwall

Millwall

1627
1087
1017
1647
1552
1676
1456
914
860
1603
1520
1620
1106
1053
992
815
1051
1004
1419
1400
1686
1347
1346
991
966
2691
2476
1221
1326
1077
1492

Brownfield Senior Citizens Club, 96 Burcham Street
Culloden Primary School, Dee Street

Culloden Primary School, Dee Street

Teviot Centre, Wyvis Street

Stepney Greencoat Primary School, Norbiton Road
Hind Grove Community Centre, 18 Stainsby Road
Hind Grove Community Centre, 18 Stainsby Road
Holy Family Primary School, Wades Place

Holy Family Primary School, Wades Place

Cyril Jackson Primary School, 51 Three Colts Street
Cyril Jackson Primary School, 51 Three Colts Street
Professional Development Centre, English Street
Wellington Primary School, Wellington Way

Wellington Primary School, Wellington Way

St Paul’s with St Lukes Primary School, Leopold Street
St Paul’s with St Lukes Primary School, Leopold Street
Stebon Primary School, Burdett Estate

Stebon Primary School, Wallwood St, Burdett Estate
New Bonner Primary School, Hartley Street

New Bonner Primary School, Hartley Street

The Tramshed, Digby Street

Harpley Secondary School, Globe Road

Harpley Secondary School, Globe Road

Latimer Congregational Hall, Ernest Street

Latimer Congregational Hall, Ernest Street

Seven Mills Primary School, Malabar Street

Seven Mills Primary School, Malabar Street

St. Edmund’s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road
St. Edmund’s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road
St. Edmund’s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road
Harbinger Primary School, Cahir Street

additional polling station

no change

no change

additional polling station

additional polling station

) additional polling station

)

no change

no change

no change

no change

60 Southern Grove no longer available
no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

no change

) new venue; space available for 2 polling
) stations

additional polling station; anticipated increase in electorate
no change

no change

no change

no change

) 2 additional polling stations; space available
) significant increase in electorate anticipated
no change

no change

no change

no change



MI3

SDSH1
SDS1
SDS2
SDS2

SDS3

SDS3
SDS4

SH1B
SH1B
SH1P
SH2
SH3
SH4

SK1
SK1
SK2B
SK2B
SK3
SK3
SK4
SPB1
SPB1
SPB2
SPB2
SPB3
SPB3
WEH1

Millwall

St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn
St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn
St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn
St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn

St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn

St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn
St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn

Shadwell
Shadwell
Shadwell
Shadwell
Shadwell
Shadwell

St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
St Katharine's & Wapping
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Spitalfields & Banglatown
Weavers

1409
1172
1082
1960
1890

1970

1749

984
908
1550
1856
1602
1871

1131
954
1429
899
1467
1437
1742
979
891
1383
892
1254
1182
1221

Harbinger Primary School, Cahir Street

Stepney Green Secondary School, Ben Jonson Road
Stepney Green Secondary School, Ben Jonson Road
Cayley Primary School, Aston Street

Cayley Primary School, Aston Street

Sir John Cass Foundation & Redcoat Secondary
School
Sir John Cass Foundation & Redcoat Secondary
School

Halley Street Primary School

Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street
Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street
Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street
St. Mary & St. Michael Primary School, Sutton Street
Glamis Tenants Hall, 414 Cable Street
Portacabin, Royal Foundation of St Katharine's,
private access road

St Paul's Primary School, Wellclose Square

St Paul's Primary School, Wellclose Square

St Peter's Primary School, Garnet Street

St Peter's Primary School, Garnet Street

John Orwell Sports Centre, Tench Street

John Orwell Sports Centre, Tench Street
Hermitage Primary School, Vaughan Way

Christ Church Primary School, 47A Brick Lane
Christ Church Primary School, 47A Brick Lane
Osmani Primary School, Vallance Road

Osmani Primary School, Vallance Road

Canon Barnett Primary School, Gunthorpe Street
Canon Barnett Primary School, Gunthorpe Street
Columbia Primary School, Columbia Road

no change

no change

no change

retain polling places but reallocate some electors to SDS4
as additional polling station cannot be accommodated

) additional polling station, if practicable

)
additional polling district SDS4 as Cayley Primary cannot

accommodate extra station; anticipated increase in electorate
no change

no change

no change

additional polling station; space available

no change

no change; no alternative available

no change
no change
no change
no change
no change
no change
additional polling station; space available
no change
no change
no change
no change
no change
no change
no change



WEH1
WE2
WE2
WES3
WE3
WH1

WH2

WH3
WH4
WH4

Weavers
Weavers
Weavers
Weavers
Weavers
Whitechapel

Whitechapel

Whitechapel
Whitechapel
Whitechapel

Total Electorate

1152
1247
1178
1824
1605
1721

1719
2670
1515
1449

150543

Columbia Primary School, Columbia Road
Virginia Primary School, Hocker Street Entrance
Virginia Primary School, Hocker Street Entrance
St Matthias CE Primary School, Bacon Street
St Matthias CE Primary School, Bacon Street

Kobi Nazrul Primary School, Settles Street

Tower Hamlets Community Housing, 285 Commercial
Road

Smithy Street Primary School
Harry Gosling Primary School, Fairclough Street
Harry Gosling Primary School, Fairclough Street

(local government electorate)

Representations should be sent by 31%' July 2007 to:

Electoral Services

Tower Hamlets Town Hall

Mulberry Place

5, Clove Crescent
London

E14 2BG

For further information please contact Electoral Services at the above address or

Telephone
E-mail

020 7364 0906
electoralservices@towerhamlets.gov.uk

no change

no change

no change

) new polling place with additional polling station to cope

) with increased electorate; replaces William Davis Primary
additional polling station; space available

to replace Cheviot House which will no longer be available
to replace Stepney Library which has closed (2 stations)
no change

no change



