

## REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES & POLLING DISTRICTS 2007: RETURNING OFFICER'S PROPOSALS

District	Ward	Elector Count	Polling Place	RO Comments
			proposed changes shaded in yellow	
BBB1	Bromley-By-Bow	1167	Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street	no change
BBB1	Bromley-By-Bow	1183	Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street	no change
BBB1	Bromley-By-Bow	1022	Old Palace Primary School, St Leonards Street	no change
BBB2	Bromley-By-Bow	1693	Clara Grant Primary School, Knapp Road Entrance	) additional polling station to be
BBB2	Bromley-By-Bow	1688	Clara Grant Primary School, Knapp Road Entrance	) accommodated here; increased electorate
BBB3	Bromley-By-Bow	1191	Marner Primary School, Devas Street	no change
BCT1	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	2114	Llic CENTRE 316 Poplar High St, Ditchburn St Entrance	) additional polling station to be accommodated here;
BCT1	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1306	Llic CENTRE 316 Poplar High St, Ditchburn St Entrance	) reallocate some electors to BCT2 & new BCT5
BCT2	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1073	The Gallery Jack Dash House, 2 Lawn House Close	) reallocate electors between polling stations; anticipated
BCT2	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1060	The Gallery Jack Dash House, 2 Lawn House Close	) significant increase in electorate

ВСТ3	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1550	Cubitt Town Infants School, Manchester Road	) reallocate some electors to BCT4
ВСТ3	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1530	Cubitt Town Infants School, Manchester Road	)
BCT4	Blackwall & Cubitt Town	1638	St. Luke's C.E. Primary School, Saunders Ness Road	additional polling station
BCT5	Blackwall & Cubitt Town		Tower Hamlets Town Hall	new polling district & polling place; increased electorate
BE1	Bow East	2203	Portacabin Adjacent To, Winford House,	additional Portacabin to provide 2 polling stations
BE2	Bow East	1190	Old Peoples` Club, 41 Wrights Road	no change
BE2	Bow East	1154	Old Peoples` Club, 41 Wrights Road	no change
BE3	Bow East	1738	Bow IDEA store	more suitable venue to replace Bow Community Hall
BE4	Bow East	1886	Bow Sec. School (Paton Close), Bow Road Entrance	additional polling station; space available
BGN1	Bethnal Green North	1165	Pritchards Rd Day Centre, Pritchards Rd Marion Place	no change
BGN2	Bethnal Green North	1510	St. Elizabeth`s RC Primary School, Bonner Road	no change
BGN2	Bethnal Green North	1494	St. Elizabeth`s RC Primary School, Bonner Road	no change
BGN3	Bethnal Green North	976	Lawdale Primary School, Mansford Street	no change
BGN3	Bethnal Green North	943	Lawdale Primary School, Mansford Street	no change
BGN4	Bethnal Green North	1333	Oaklands Secondary School, Old Bethnal Green Rd	no change
BGN4	Bethnal Green North	1311	Oaklands Secondary School, Old Bethnal Green Rd	no change
BGS1	Bethnal Green South	1456	Hague Primary School, Wilmot Street	no change
BGS2	Bethnal Green South	1471	John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street	)
BGS2	Bethnal Green South	1537	John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street	) reallocate electors between polling
BGS2	Bethnal Green South	1321	John Scurr Primary School, Cephas Street	) stations if necessary
BGS3	Bethnal Green South	1204	Stewart Headlam Primary School, Tapp Street	no change
BGS3	Bethnal Green South	906	Stewart Headlam Primary School, Tapp Street	no change
BGS4	Bethnal Green South	1198	Whitechapel Sports Centre, Durward Street	no change
BW1	Bow West	1395	Chisenhale Primary School, Chisenhale Road	no change
BW1	Bow West	1381	Chisenhale Primary School, Chisenhale Road	no change
BW2	Bow West	1235	Olga Primary School, Lanfranc Road	no change
BW2	Bow West	1170	Olga Primary School, Lanfranc Road	no change
BW3	Bow West	1182	Central Foundation Sec. School, College Terrace	no change
BW4	Bow West	1751	Malmesbury Primary School, Coborn Street	additional polling station; space available
EIL1	East India & Lansbury	2052	St. Saviour's Primary School, Chrisp Street	additional polling station, space available
EIL2	East India & Lansbury	1184	Bygrove Primary School, Bygrove Street	no change

EII 0			D (110 1 0)	
EIL3	East India & Lansbury	1627	Brownfield Senior Citizens Club, 96 Burcham Street	additional polling station
EIL4	East India & Lansbury	1087	Culloden Primary School, Dee Street	no change
EIL4	East India & Lansbury	1017	Culloden Primary School, Dee Street	no change
EIL5	East India & Lansbury	1647	Teviot Centre, Wyvis Street	additional polling station
LI1	Limehouse	1552	Stepney Greencoat Primary School, Norbiton Road	additional polling station
LI2	Limehouse	1676	Hind Grove Community Centre, 18 Stainsby Road	) additional polling station
LI2	Limehouse	1456	Hind Grove Community Centre, 18 Stainsby Road	)
LI3	Limehouse	914	Holy Family Primary School, Wades Place	no change
LI3	Limehouse	860	Holy Family Primary School, Wades Place	no change
LI4	Limehouse	1603	Cyril Jackson Primary School, 51 Three Colts Street	no change
LI4	Limehouse	1520	Cyril Jackson Primary School, 51 Three Colts Street	no change
MEE1	Mile End East	1620	Professional Development Centre, English Street	60 Southern Grove no longer available
MEE2	Mile End East	1106	Wellington Primary School, Wellington Way	no change
MEE2	Mile End East	1053	Wellington Primary School, Wellington Way	no change
MEE3	Mile End East	992	St Paul's with St Lukes Primary School, Leopold Street	no change
MEE3	Mile End East	815	St Paul's with St Lukes Primary School, Leopold Street	no change
MEE4	Mile End East	1051	Stebon Primary School, Burdett Estate	no change
MEE4	Mile End East	1004	Stebon Primary School, Wallwood St, Burdett Estate	no change
MGT1	Mile End & Globetown	1419	New Bonner Primary School, Hartley Street	) new venue; space available for 2 polling
MGT1	Mile End & Globetown	1400	New Bonner Primary School, Hartley Street	) stations
MGT2	Mile End & Globetown	1686	The Tramshed, Digby Street	additional polling station; anticipated increase in electorate
MGT3	Mile End & Globetown	1347	Harpley Secondary School, Globe Road	no change
MGT3	Mile End & Globetown	1346	Harpley Secondary School, Globe Road	no change
MGT4	Mile End & Globetown	991	Latimer Congregational Hall, Ernest Street	no change
MGT4	Mile End & Globetown	966	Latimer Congregational Hall, Ernest Street	no change
MI1	Millwall	2691	Seven Mills Primary School, Malabar Street	) 2 additional polling stations; space available
MI1	Millwall	2476	Seven Mills Primary School, Malabar Street	) significant increase in electorate anticipated
MI2	Millwall	1221	St. Edmund`s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road	no change
MI2	Millwall	1326	St. Edmund`s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road	no change
MI2	Millwall	1077	St. Edmund`s RC Primary School, 297 Westferry Road	no change
MI3	Millwall	1492	Harbinger Primary School, Cahir Street	no change
				9-

MI3	Millwall	1409	Harbinger Primary School, Cahir Street	no change
SDS1	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn	1172	Stepney Green Secondary School, Ben Jonson Road	no change
SDS1	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn	1082	Stepney Green Secondary School, Ben Jonson Road	no change
SDS2	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn	1960	Cayley Primary School, Aston Street	retain polling places but reallocate some electors to SDS4
SDS2	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn	1890	Cayley Primary School, Aston Street	as additional polling station cannot be accommodated
SDS3	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn		Sir John Cass Foundation & Redcoat Secondary	
		1970	School Sir John Cass Foundation & Redcoat Secondary	) additional polling station, if practicable
SDS3	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn	1749	School	)
SDS4	St Dunstan's & Stepney Grn		Halley Street Primary School	additional polling district SDS4 as Cayley Primary cannot
				accommodate extra station; anticipated increase in electorate
SH1B	Shadwell	984	Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street	no change
SH1B	Shadwell	908	Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street	no change
SH1P	Shadwell	1550	Bigland Green Primary School, Bigland Street	no change
SH2	Shadwell	1856	St. Mary & St. Michael Primary School, Sutton Street	additional polling station; space available
SH3	Shadwell	1602	Glamis Tenants Hall, 414 Cable Street	no change
SH4	Shadwell	1871	Portacabin, Royal Foundation of St Katharine's,	no change; no alternative available
			private access road	
SK1	St Katharine's & Wapping	1131	St Paul's Primary School, Wellclose Square	no change
SK1	St Katharine's & Wapping	954	St Paul's Primary School, Wellclose Square	no change
SK2B	St Katharine's & Wapping	1429	St Peter's Primary School, Garnet Street	no change
SK2B	St Katharine's & Wapping	899	St Peter's Primary School, Garnet Street	no change
SK3	St Katharine's & Wapping	1467	John Orwell Sports Centre, Tench Street	no change
SK3	St Katharine's & Wapping	1437	John Orwell Sports Centre, Tench Street	no change
SK4	St Katharine's & Wapping	1742	Hermitage Primary School, Vaughan Way	additional polling station; space available
SPB1	Spitalfields & Banglatown	979	Christ Church Primary School, 47A Brick Lane	no change
SPB1	Spitalfields & Banglatown	891	Christ Church Primary School, 47A Brick Lane	no change
SPB2	Spitalfields & Banglatown	1383	Osmani Primary School, Vallance Road	no change
SPB2	Spitalfields & Banglatown	892	Osmani Primary School, Vallance Road	no change
SPB3	Spitalfields & Banglatown	1254	Canon Barnett Primary School, Gunthorpe Street	no change
SPB3	Spitalfields & Banglatown	1182	Canon Barnett Primary School, Gunthorpe Street	no change
WE1	Weavers	1221	Columbia Primary School, Columbia Road	no change

WE1	Weavers	1152	Columbia Primary School, Columbia Road	no change
WE2	Weavers	1247	Virginia Primary School, Hocker Street Entrance	no change
WE2	Weavers	1178	Virginia Primary School, Hocker Street Entrance	no change
WE3	Weavers	1824	St Matthias CE Primary School, Bacon Street	) new polling place with additional polling station to cope
WE3	Weavers	1605	St Matthias CE Primary School, Bacon Street	) with increased electorate; replaces William Davis Primary
WH1	Whitechapel	1721	Kobi Nazrul Primary School, Settles Street	additional polling station; space available
WH2	Whitechapel	1719	Tower Hamlets Community Housing, 285 Commercial Road	to replace Cheviot House which will no longer be available
WH3	Whitechapel	2670	Smithy Street Primary School	to replace Stepney Library which has closed (2 stations)
WH4	Whitechapel	1515	Harry Gosling Primary School, Fairclough Street	no change
WH4	Whitechapel	1449	Harry Gosling Primary School, Fairclough Street	no change
	Total Electorate	150543	(local government electorate)	

Representations should be sent by 31st July 2007 to:

Electoral Services Tower Hamlets Town Hall Mulberry Place 5, Clove Crescent London E14 2BG

For further information please contact Electoral Services at the above address or

Telephone 020 7364 0906

E-mail <u>electoralservices@towerhamlets.gov.uk</u>